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THE PRIME MINISTER 12 July 1979
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In your letter of 11 April drawing atfention to the Health

and Safety Executive's report '"Canvey: an investigation of
potential hazards from operations in the Canvey Island/Thurrock
area', you urged that the Government should review the whole
situation on Canvey and the conclusions reached by the HSE.

You also expressed the view that the building of the two proposed
new refineries should be banned, and that the methane terminal
should be closed.

Ministers have now completed their study of the HSE report,
and have noted that work is in hand to implement its recommenda-
tions some of which have already been carried out. The Government
accepts the findings and recommendations of the report, and has
decided that none of the existing installations need be required
to close down, but endorses the HSE's intention to secure the
implementation of the outstanding recommendations as soon as
possible.

On the two proposed refineries: of course reconsideration
of United Refineries' outline planning permission is before the
Secretary of State for the Environment, who intends to re-open
the adjourned public exploratory enquiry into its possible
revocation, at which account can be taken of the HSE report; and
Occidental have decided to withdraw their planning appeal for
commercial reasons.

/ On the




On the methane terminal, the British Gas Corporation has
already announced its intention to decommission its in-ground
storage of liquefied natural gas, although no date has yet been
set; and action has already been taken or is well in hand to
significantly reduce the risk from operations at the methane
terminal. :

As you pointed out in your letter, Sir Bernard Braine has
long been concerned about this matter. For that reason, I am
sending a copy of this letter to him, and to Dr. Oonagh McDonald,
who also has an interest.
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P. J. Haslam, Esq.




PRIME MINISTER

Castle Point Refineries Resistance Group wrote to you
soon after the Election about Canvey Island. Their letter
(Flag A) is dated 11 April, but I think that this is supposed
to be 11 May.

We acknowledged the letter, and later sent an interim
reply. The future of the terminals on Canvey Island has
been a point of controversy for some months. The Health and
Safety Executive produced a report entitled "Canvey: an
investigation of potential hazards from operations in the

anvey Island/Thurrock area'. Mr. Prior put a paper on the

S

subject to E(EA). Following agreement in the Committee,

Mr, Prior hasﬂgpyﬂapponed a draft reply. I attach this, prepared

ey ——_

for your signature. Are you content to sign this, or would you
prefer me to write on your behalf?

G

10 July 1979
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In your letter of 11 April drawing attfention to the Health
and Safety Executive's report "Canvey: an invéstigation of
potential hazards from operations in the Canvey Island/Thurréck
area', you urged that the Government should review the whole
situation on Canvey and the conclusions reached by the HSE. :
You also expressed the view that the building of the two proposed
new refineries should be banned, and that the methane terminal
should be closed.

!

" Ministers have now completed their study of the HSE report,
and have noted that work is in hand to implement its recommenda-

_ tions some of which have already been carried out. " The Government

accepts the findings and recommendations of the report, and has
decided that none of the existing installations need be required

to close down, but endorses the HSE's intention to secure the

implementation of the outstanding recommendations as soon as

Eossible.

On the two proposed refinéries: of course reconsideration
of United Refineries' outline planning permission is before the
Secretary of State for the Environment, who intends to re-open
the adjourned public exploratory enquiry into its possible
revocafion, at which account can be taken of the HSE report; and
Occidental have decided to withdraw their planning appeal for
commercial reasons.

/ On the




On the methane terminal, the British Gas Corporation has
..a.lrea.dy announced its intention to decommission its in-ground
storage of liquefied natural gas, although no date has yet been.
set; and action has already been taken or is well in hand to
significantly reduce the risk from operations at the methane
terminal. ; '

As you pointed out in your letter, Sir Bernard Braine has
long been concerned about this matter. For that reéson, I am

sending a copy of this letter to him, and to Dr. Oonagh McDonald,.

who also has an interest. -

(signed) M.T.

P. J. Haslam, Esqg.




8 ST. JAMES'S SQUARE LONDON SWI1Y 4B
Telephone Direct Line or-214 6025
Switchboard o1-214 6000
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Sir Bernard Braine DL
House of Commons
LONDON SWi1A OAA

The Prime Minister has asked me to reply to your letter of 6 April

in which you complain about the content of my Statement on Canvey
Island of 4 April and the manner in which it was made.

On 15 February the. Prime Minister said that he had asked that, in

the light of your letter of 1 February, there should be a full
investigation and report. He added that the Secretary of State for
the Emdironment and other Ministers were doing this. He indicated
that the Government were reviewing the matter and would reach an
agreed conclusion.

I can assure you that Ministers did take a fresh look at the many
facets of the problem, and particularly took into account developments
since the HSE report was published last summer. The position was

made quite clear in the course of the adjournment debate on 27 March
when John Grant said "Ministers are, at the request of the Prime
Minister, re-examining the si‘tuation at Canvey". The results of the
Government's review were set out in the statement I made by way of
Written Answer on 4 April. I do not think there is anything I can
usefully add to what is said in the statement. I would only emphasise
that I and my colleagues are sure that the right course is to press
ahead with outstanding action on the recommendations in the HSE report,-

and that we will continue to keep the situation at Canvey under close
review.

You say that the statement should not have been made on the very last
day of a dying Parliament. But it was precisely because I regarded
it as an urgent and important matter that I thought it right to make
the statement to Parliament on that day, rather than announce it
subsequently to the Press.

In your letter of 6 April you also asked about your letter of
21 March with which you enclosed a letter from Professor Rasbash.

I was interested to see what he said about hazards arising from




- methane which were also the subject of your letter of 18 March to John G
Professor Rasbash emphasises that it is not possible to answer a number
of the questions raised by you with any precision, that his picture
of a fireball forming following the release of methane is based on

" a theoretical extropolation of such experiences as he is aware of
and that he is not aware of any incident involving liquid methane which
has produced this type of fireball occurrence. He says that even if
several thousand tons of liquefied gas were released on land, it is
unlikely that they would be vaporised with sufficient rapidity and
that it is difficult to visualise simultaneous release of all the
contents of a tanker. I should emphasise however unlikely such an
occurence may be, the Canvey Island report itself makes clear that, in
the opinion of the investigating team, it would be possible for a sub-
stantial quantity of flammable gas to be released to form a large
cloud of flammable mixture which could ignite and explode. This was
one of the risks which was quantified and taken into account in their
overall assessment. It was one of the factors which led directly to
the team's doubts that the British Gas Corporation should continue to
store such large amounts of LNG and LPG at the gas terminal and as my
statement explained various steps are being taken to reduce the risk.

-
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DEPARTMENT OF EIPLOYMENT
MONDAY 2 APRIL 1979
WRITTEN REPLY
WELCNESCAY &4 APRIL 1879

DR CON/AGH MLCCCNALD (THURRCCK): To csk the Secretary of State for
Employnent, if he will make a statement in response to the
conclusions and recormmendations of the Fealth and Safety
Executive's Report on Canvey Island/Thurrock.

. ’
SIR BERNARC BRAINE (SCUTH EAST ESSEX): To ask the Secretary of

y State for Employment, w.et&er conclusions have Now been reached

concerning the report of the Health and Safety Executive on the

Safety of Canvey Island; and whether ke will make a statement.

MR ALBERT BCOTH:

Pursuant to his repnly (Of;lClal Report, 3 April 1979, Vol 965
Col 522) gave the follow*nb 1n*orrﬂt10n.

The Governnment have rev*ewed the safety situation on Canvef Island -
.in the light of developrients sinde the report publlshed by the_
':Health and Safety Commission last year.

The report assessed the risks from the exlstzng and proposed

installations at Canvey Islaend and concluded that provided -
recommended improvenments were nade to existing plants, ESE did not
consider the situation to be such that any plants nceded to be
closed. The Ixecutive also concluded that changes could be made

- to the mnew.developnents proposed in the area which would eliminate _
most of the additional risk imposed by ther; and that there was no
objection to their construction on health and safety grounds. Indeed,
the Executive's assessment was that, if a2ll the recormernded
improvenents were made, Canvey would be safer then it was a2t the tlme
of their report, even if all the proposed cdevelopucnts went ahead.
Many of the report's recommendations have been implemented and others
. are in hand. The liquicé petroieum gas pineline-fron the -British -°

Gas Corporation's nethene terminal heas been emptied. Protection
against hazards that might arise from spillage of liquefied natural
gas has been provided in the shape of add1t=0ﬂal declc protection

on one of the two ships which call at the terminal and the other

will soon be similarly protected. Surveys of the Texaco and Loncon
Coastal sites will be ccmpletod shortly, so that decisions can then
be taiken on the nature of any further retaining walls needed. Some

of the further hazard surveys recommenced in the report have been: _
completed and the rest are well in hand, At Fisons the purity of the,.
armmmonia is being reguLer*y oonitcred with a view tc ensuringthat -
the icmpurities are not cf such a concentration as to endanger the:
safety of the storage sphere. The Port of London Authority heas
issued & notice to mariners stipulating an 8 knot speed linit for -
vessels in the Thames estuary anc take steps to sccure compliance,

s L




‘IQaVE asked the Health and Safety Executive to éo all they can, with !
the firms ccncerned, to expedite implementation of those reconmmencations
vhich have not yet been fully carriecd out in existing plants. In
particular, I understancd that by nid-April British Gas Corporation
expect to have recduced the quantity of L¥G stcred from over 12,000

tons at the time of the HSE's report to about 3,002 tons; anc that

about 6,000 has already been transhiprned, My Rt Hon Friend the
Secretary of State for Energy will also be talking to the British

Gas Corporation about the LING storage facility.

The repctrt consicered three nronosced cevelopaents. One of these

the extension to the Mobil plant - is under ccnstruction, and I

an assured that i% will not come into operation until the HSE are
satisfied as to its safety. 1In the seoond case my Rt Hon Friend the
Secretary of State-for the Environuent intends to re-open the
exploratery inguiry into nossible revocation of the plarnning
permission granted. to United Refineries Ltd to enable the parties
concernec. to make represcntations in the iight of the HSE report before
he proceeds to a cecision. In the third case, Cccidental Refineries
Ltd have cecided for commercial reasons, to defer indefinitely
completion of their refinery. - S e e . : :

Two aspects of the HSE report concern the local authorities. First
- I understand that thé Essex County Couacil (the Highway Authority) = .-
plan to improve existing road conditions later this year. ‘An-all

. ..weather track for emergency purposes will be proviced through fields -’

to the West:-of Watersice Farm-rouncabout ané there will- be minor
improveoents to the B10ik between VUdtersicde Farm and Wintér Gardens.
The Seccretary cf State for Transport will.be having furthex 3
discussions icrmediately with Essex County Councilsas to whetherother
ioprovenents are necessary. ) 4 ; E
Secondly, the local planning authority has consulted the HSE abouﬁ_

- yestrictions which should be placed on further development in the
ares, a matter on . which HSE has given.acdvice in a nucber of other .
arecs. In ‘this-canse, HSE has suggested to the planning authority’
that it would be prudent to maintain an area of about 1 kilometre

- racdius.round each of the- potentially hazardcus installations within
which further housing developnients should not be permittecd; There is

- already hocusirg in this area. Since there dis-mno sunpoxrt in the HSE
report for seeling its removal, Castle Point district Council, as
the planninz authority primarily resconsible fer the formulation -
and operation of its development control policy,  proposes to allow - -
scme indivicual-.cevelopment. in the nsture of infilling or redevélopment
there. 4HSE co not see any objection tc the Council's exercising
develonnent control on that basis.

Concern has recently been expressed about the pcssibility of a2 Bantry
Bay type disaster in the Canvey Island area. The possibility of

an incicdent on an oil tanler was foreseen by the Safety and :
Relianility Cirectorate when they carried out their invéstigations d
on benalf of HSZ for last year's report. - Their conclusion’was that: oi>.
the effects cf such ar incicent at Canvey would be linited to the area:
of the jetties anc would not affect the gemeral public. DNevertheless,

the Executive will taize into acccunt any lessons’ from the enguiry G




Jh!!h the Government of the Republic of Ireland is conducting into
the Bantry Bay explosicn, pnarticularly ir relation to regulations
dealirngz witk dangercus goods in port areas. In addition, the safety
of tankers themselves is being improved. A reguirement to heve i
inert gas systems for safety has been imposed on mew large Ui ':
registered tankers since 1975, ancd this requirement will progressively
become mandatory for zll but the smallest new and existing tankers

in the early 1S80s. Many UK registerd. tankers are already so
equipnecd.

Following the bomb attack at the Texaco terminal in January, the 5
Essex Police have met representatives of the main Canvey Islancd firms
to offer acdvice and sce what improvements are necessary. My Rt Hon
Fried the Secretary cf State for Energy has reminded the Brltlsh Gas
Corporation znd the principal oil companies of the need to tak
urgently all reascnable steps to ensure adequate security aga;nst

terrorist attack. His Cepartment will be reviewing- progress. wvith them
within the nex* few cays.

The concern abeut safety of Canvey Island arose not so much from
consicerztion related to omne partlcu’ar installation, but from concern
about the number of potentially hazardous installations in a
relatively small area and the possible rep cussions of an accident
at.one plant on other. plants. For this reéascn theé Government welcomed
tha-’se_revort enc its detailed and guantified assessment of the risk
both indivudally and ‘totally. We accent the HSE's assessment and
“their conclus;oas relating to ‘exiSting plants and the Mobil extension.
In so a2r as the.United Refineries L:L"‘u.teﬁ case J.s'cnmcer'ned ‘the Secretary -
of State for the Enyvironment wilY, as I have explained,’' congicder wnat
is saicd a%out the Droject in theé HSE “euort ancd representations on

it, as wvell as otler matters, in the context of the reopened inquiry
before taking a cecision in the matter.
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‘The Governoent cdc not consicder it necessary tc set up any further
enquiry. The investigation by the Safety anc Reliebility Cirectorate
on behalf of HSE was the most thorough and cdetailed type of assessment
reletlng to.industrial operationsg in a partieular location ever carried
out in the Uni end rzrobably in the world. . Any further. enguiry coult
.only cuplicate the work already done. . The reports of the furthe
hazarc surveys by the companies will be appraised by HSE and action

will be talken by the= to secure any further improvements if the surveys
show them to be necessary.

A -very significant improvenent in-safety is being achieved as a result
of the reconmanden 2easures and the Government are satisfied that the
right course in the interests of those who worlt and live on Canvey,-

is to press ahead with ous»aﬁdlng action on the recommendations.  The
HSE—report, and-the work wihich went into its procduction, has highlighted
for all the compznies concerned the icmortance of consthnt V1311ance
over the safety of their . operations ancd activities, so th'ey can be dn®
nc doudbt now of their responsibilities in this respect to their

wvorkers and tc the public, and Governnent will contlnue tc Xxeep the
situation at Canvey under cldse review. <




1st February, 1979

‘The Rt. Hon, L, Jemes Callaphen, M.P.
10, Douning Street,
Tondon, S.W.1,

I feel that it is my duty to draw your attention
to the attached answer given by the Under-Secretary of
State for Employment on the 22nd January to a parliamentary
question I put. This, in my opinion, indicates an
appalling complacency and lack of understanding about the
terrifying dangers to which, as all the world knows, my
constituents on Canvey Island are exposed. It is 1illogical
&nd dangerously misleading.

e Iy question arose from a recommendation of the Health
and Safety Executive to the Castle Point District Council
that no néw planning permissions should be granted within a
radius of 1 kiloumztre of the Eritish Gas Fethane plant.
This effectively served notice on the 8,000 people already
living within that distance (there are up to another 5,000
holiday campers in zddition in the summer months) a2nd the
perents of pupils at four schools that they are living in a
danger area.

You will see that Mr. Grant's @nswer volunteered the
informztion that "experience" shows that the worst effects
of 2 Ilamuzble gas cxplosicn would bz unlikely to extend
bzyond the 1 kilomztre radius. Whoecver drafted thast reply
must have been totally ignorant that large numbers of people
live within this area. Foreover, this admission implies
that 2 methane eloud explosion could have some ill-effects




However, the snswer is cven more nislcading than
that. Fay I respectfully point out fo you that there
i5 no scicntific hasis for the H.S.E. rccommendatlon.
Indeed, the availlable cxpericnce indicates that a
mathane eloud arising from a spillage of LIG (10,000
tons of uvhich are fuported into Canvey every vcck
could travel from 8 to 10 kilometres before ipgnition.
The worst effeccts of any suech explosion might,
therefore, be rel)t well beyond the 1 km. radius and any
responsible govermacnt would rccognise that the whole
of Canvey Island (population 33,000) and heavily populated
areas beyond, such as Benfleet, are at risk. The chance
of such a major spillage occurring, as given by the H.S.E.,
is far greater than the H.S.E. considered in thelr First
Report on Major Hzzards to be the borderline of acceptability.
The risk, therefore, on the H.S.E.'s own estimate, is ouite
unaccentable.

The Local Authority and I have had the benefit of
advice from a distinguished consultant, Dr. H.K. Black,
formerly H.M. Chief Inspector of Explosives in the Home
Office, and he fully concurs with this view.

Your lMinisters, especially in the Departmsents of the
Cnvironment, Employment and Energy, nave been told repeatedly
that risks sre belng taken with the lives of my constituents.
The H.S.E. Report published last June confirmed the
multiplicity of hzzards which we face, but regrettably
czme to conclusions which sir-ly do not equate with the
scale and complexity of the dzngers involved. Had the
Eantry Bey tenker disester taken place st any one of the
jetties in Cenvey or Thurrock, &s well it might have done,
then we would have had a holoczust and, in the face of such
well-known catastrophes, the E.S.E. did not even inquire
into the procedurcs for ship-to-shore transfer, or seek to
.. ‘Miscover whzt hazards might lie therein. As for the
whdduioh . reipantibs¥igfathe information the H.S.E. gives to a worrled
i ;Tpublic, I have had confirmation only today that they have
v l"1"7',".r_';1ven wrong and misleading information on television about
~—— the amount of liquified gas on Canvey. They simply do not
Imow.

You will appreciste, therefore, that we simply will not
accept any shuffling off of responsibility by the Departmental
lMinisters concerned. I beg of you to intervene, to call
for a Special Commission of some kind to investigate thils
appalling situation, which now seems beyond the capaclty of
the Healthaand Safety Executive to control or your ministerlal
colleagues to comprechend.

gk




There is only one safe answer and that 1s,

as I 2nd the Loecol Authority have repeatedly argued,
to remove the mnin hazard to the islanders, the
liethene Ges plant. Ve had the narrowest of escapes
a fortnight ago when a terrorist boub wes placed
ag2inst a nesr-empty tenikk st one of our hzzardous
inctslli:tions. How meny wore warnings does the
Covernm:ont need belforve it teles effective action?




s ia Danmansad . Ruasine . D

DEPAFCIMENT OF IXPLOYMENT

gwyv Q’{PG¢L=Q.

WEDNESDAY 17 JANUARY 1979

MON L 22 NUARY L

MONDAY JANUARY 1979 3% 1o,

WRITTEN REPLY
Sir Bernard Braine (South East Essex): To ask the Sccretary

of State for Employment, if, in the light of the ¥mown
hazard posed by the Mcthane Gas Terminal. on Canvey
Island and the risk of spillages of liqueficd gas leading
to the relcase of a gas cloud, he will set oul the
scientific justification for the decision of the Health
and Safety Executive' to recommend to the local authority

the establishment of a cordon snnitaire around the
installation limited to only 1 kilometre.

MR JOHN GRANT REPLIED:

The Chairman of the Health and Safety Commission informs
me that the hazard range for many dangerous substances depends
on a nuunber of factors eg dispersion characteristigs of
vapours and gases about which sciontific knowlcdge'is'liﬁited.
Expeﬁ}endé-showsithat the xorst cffect? of a flammablclggf
clond explosion would be unlikely to extend beyond a radius
o ki | K:n. The recommendation made to the Castle Point District
Couneil in responsc ito their request for advice on further
housing development was, thercfore, based on the view tﬁat it
would be prudent not to add to the nunbers of persons withiﬁ

that distance from'the terininal.
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M Pattison Esq
Private Secretary
10 Downing Street
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CANVEY ISLAND - CORRESPONDENCE FROM CASTLE POINT REFINERIES RESISTANCE
GROUP

With reference to the letter to the Prime Minister from the Castle
Point Refineries Resistance Group of 11 April, following ministerial
consideration in E(EA) Committee I am now in a position to let

you have a substantive reply for the Prime Minister's consideration.

The attached draft reply has been approved by my Secretary of State.
You will recall that you asked for the draft to take the form of a
possible reply from the Prime Minister or from her Private Secretary,avd
‘If the Prime Minister wishes to sign the letter personally the sections
in square brackets should be deleted.

»""'\J\ (.v—ccﬂ(-l,

ANDREW HARDMAN
Private Secretary




-

DRAFT LETTER TO MR P J HASLAM, HONORARY SECRETARY, CASTLE POINT

, REFINERIES RESISTANCE GROUP
Wi

In your letter of 11 April[;o the Prime Ministef]drawing attention to
the Health and Safety Executive's report "Canvey: an investigation

of potential hazards from operations in the Canvey Island/Thurrock
area'", you urged that the Government should review the whole situation
on Canvey and the conclusions reached by the HSE. You also expressed
the view that the building of the two proposed new refineries should

be banned, and that the methane terminal should be closed.

[}he Prime Minister has asked me to reply on her behalf to say that:l
Ministers have now completed their study of the HSE report, and have

noted that work is in hand to implement its recommendations some of

which have already been carried out. The Government accepts the
findings and recommendations of the report, and has decided that none
of the existing installations need be required to close down, but
endorses the HSE's intention to secure the implementation of the
outstanding recommendations as soon as possible.

F

Touehing the two proposed refineries: of course reconsideration of

P e A
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United Refineries' outline pPlanning permission is fheregzig the Secretary
of State for the Environment, who intends to re-open the adjourned

public exploratory enquiry into its possible revocation, at which

account can be taken of the HSE report; and Occidental have decided

to withdraw their planning appeal for commercial reasons.




On the methane terminal, the British Gas Corporation has already
announced its intention to decommission its in-ground storage of
liquefied natural gas, although no date has yet been set; and

action has already been taken or is well in hand to significantly

reduce the risk from operations at the methane terminal.

As you pointed out in your letter, Sir Bernard Braine has

f

long
LAy L (opt
been concerned about this matter. For that reason, I am copying
this letter to him, and to Dr Oonagh McDonald, who also has an

interest.
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8 ST.JAMES'S SQUARE LONDON SWI1Y 4]B _ _ _
Telephone Direct Line o1-214 6025 (< /'. PR S
Switchboard o1-214 6000

M Pattison Esq

Private Secretary

10 Downing Street

LONDON SW1 It June 1979
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Further to your letter to Ian Fair of 1’6::e, and our telephone
conversation of 18 June, I am writing to advise you that a paper
on Canvey Island is being prepared for discussion at the meeting
of E(EA) on 28 June.

In view of the need for ministerial consideration of this
sensitive issue, it will consequently not be possible to provide
a substantive reply to the Castle Point Refineries Resistance
Group letter at this point in time. Of course we will make
every effort to provide a reply as soon as possible after the
E(EA) meeting on 28 June.

\"’H Civ ccln,

ANDREW HARDMAN
Private Secretary




10 DOWNING STREET

From the Private Secretary 1 June 1879
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Thank you for your letter of
30 May about correspondence with
the Castle Point Refineries Resistance
Group.

1 shallexpect a substantive
reply by 14 June.

TiAW S FalrivEsg.,
Department of Employment.




8 ST.JAMES'S SQUARE LONDON SWIY 4]B
Telephone Direct Line o1-214 6025
Switchboard o1-214 6000

M Pattison Esq

Private Secretary

10 Downing Street

LONDON SW1 LoMay 1979

Deous “\kﬂ_

We spoke yvesterday about the correspondence with the Castle
Point Refineries Resistance Group.

Officials here remain concerned that an interim reply of the
sort you suggest in your letter of 24 May might raise
expectations and be seen as committing Ministers further than
would be prudent at this stage. They hope to have a substantive
reply ready within a fortnight and in the circumstances would

be grateful if we could hold off until then without another
interim reply.

YO-«-.S'S etuu\

e

I A W FAIR
Private Secretary

:




2 MARSHAM STREET
LONDON SWIP 3EB

My ref: H/PSO/1 2333/79

Your ref:

2f May 1979

L]

Mike Pattison copied to me his letter of 15 May asking for advice
on answering a letter to the Prime Minister from the Castle Point
Refineries Resistance Group. I understand that you intend to
advise your Ministers that only an acknowledgement should be sent
at this stage, and that opportunity should be provided for Ministers
to consider the issues involved. We would fully support this line,
The previous Government's statement on 4 April indicated that,
before any approval was given for the new refinery proposed by
United Refineries Limited, an opportunity would be given to discuss
the HSE conclusions about the project at a re-opened public inquiry.
We intend to honour this undertaking.

Copies of this go to Mike Pattison (No 10) and Bill Burroughs
(Energy).

Sen sineery
fond Bt

P BRISTOW
Private Secretary

s

Andrew Hardman Esq




10 DOWNING STREET

From the Private Secretary 24 May 1979

Thank you for your letter of 24 May
about the correspondence with the Castle
Point Refineries Resistance Group.

I had already sent a brief acknowledge-
ment, promising a further reply - copy now
attached. Whilst I understand that you are
not ready to offer advice on a substantive
reply, a letter is now required saying that the

|Government is giving serious attention to

/\the concerns of those at Canvey Island. Could
|1 please have further advice by Friday,

%F June?

| |

M. A. PATTISON

Andrew Hardman, Esq.
Department of Employment.




8 ST.JAMES'S SQUARE LONDON SWIY 4]B
Telephone Direct Line or-214 6025
Switchboard o1-214 6000

Mike Pattison Esq
Private Secretary
10 Downing Street
LONDON

SW1 May 1979
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You wrote on 15 May asking for advice on the reply to the letter from
the Castle Point Refineries Resistance Group to the Prime Minister
dated 11 April.

We suggest that it would be best to send a Private Secretary reply
along the lines of the attached draft. The Secretary of State has
approved this course of action, as have his colleagues at the
Departments of Energy and the Environment.

I might add that a neutral form of words is suggested in order
neither to prejudge the source from which the later fuller reply
will come, nor to commit Ministers openly to any full-scale review.
Any hint that Ministers are considering the whole topic could be
misconstrued and might lead to the expectation that Ministers were
already minded (or committed) to make changes. This need not
pre-empt the ultimate Ministerial conclusion of course. A background
note from our officials is also attached.

I am copying this to Bill Burroughs (Energy) and Paul Bristow
(Environment).

\{‘,U\_ Sicesc ks ;

o0l —

ANDREW HARDMAN
Private Secretary




DRAFT LETTER FROM MR PATTISON TO MR P J HASLAM, HON
SEC CASTLE POINT REFINERIES RESISTANCE GROUP

The Prime Minister has asked me to thank you for
your letter of 11 April, which she has read with

interest.

Arrangements will be made to send a fuller reply

as soon ag possible,




CODE 18-77

Reference

MISS DIRNING
MR HAEJ&%
cc

Mr Taylor
Mr Wilson

Mr Hodgkins
Mr Bruce

CANVEY ISLAND
Letter to PM from Castle Point Refineries Resistance Group

1. Mr'Hardman asked for advice on the letter of 15 May from Mr Pattison covering
a copy of the Resistance Group's letter to the Prime Minister.

2. The HSE report 'CANVEY: an investigation of potential hazards from operations
in the Canvey Island/Thurrock area' (published in June 1978) has implications
for matters within the spheres of responsibility not only of DE Ministers but
also of Ministers responsible for the Environment, Energy, Industry, Trade,
Transport, and Home Affairs.

3. Although the letter from the Resistance Group refers specifically to the two

proposed new refineries and to the methane gas terminal, its main purpose is

+to urge the Government to review the whole situation at Canvey: and it seems

likely that there will be other, similar pressures whether from MPs or local
authorities or others with an interest. x

4. However, Ministers have not yet been able to study the implications of the
report or the steps taken towards implementing its recommendations, and it seems:
sensible that they should have the opportunity to comsider the whole topic

in order to reach a collective view representing all their interests before

any attempt is made to reply to individual enquiries.

5. If that view is acceptable to Ministers, then I suggest that we might best
proceed by preparing a brief in consultation with officials in HSE and in the
other departments concerned, so that the Secretary of State might then discuss
the whole situation with his colleagues.

6. Although it makes good sense for us to undertake the task of co-ordinating
the preparation of the brief (interest and concern have been focussed by the
HSE report, and officials in other GDs are well used to our playing the role of
co-ordinator in health and safety matters) it seeme unnecessary at this stage to




decide which Minister should ultimately reply to the Resistance Group's

1

letter.

7. Accordingly, if it ie decided to take the line outlined in paragraphs
4 and 5 above, then I suggest that Mr Pattison should be advised simply to
acknowledge receipt of the letter and to say that a reply will be sent in ‘due

course,

8. Last, although we have provided factual background briefs on Canvey
both for the Whitsun adjournment and for discussions the PM is havinghthis-
weekend, we did not include any reference to the course suggested in

paragraphs 4 and 5 above because there was too little time to take Ministers"
minds before despatch of those briefs and we wished to avoid pre—emptiing their

GET

E. W FAWCETT
18 May 1979

decision.




10 DOWNING STREET /_/
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From the Private Secretary 15 May 1979

I enclose a copy of a letter addressed
to the Prime Minister by the Castle Point
Refineries Resistance Groupon Canvey Island.

This has been the subject of
Ministerial attention in the past,
I would be grateful for your advice
as to who should reply and what form
the reply should take.

I am sending copies of this letter
to Bill Burroughs (Department of Energy)
and Paul Bristow (Department of the
Environment).

Andrew Hardman, Esq.,
Department of Employment.




15 May 1879

I am writhg on behalf of the Prime

Minister to acknowledge vour letter of

11 April about Canvey Island,

A reply will be sent to you as soon

possible, MAP




CASTLE POINT REFINERIES RESISTANCE GROUP
.an. Secretary; P.J. Haslam, IIB Malvern Avenue, Canvey Island, Essex. -
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